
ET 

Decision No. 50902 

BEFORE l'RE PUBLIC UTILITI]:;S COL~JII'IISSION OF THE STATB OF CALIFOhNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of SOUTHERN COUNTltS GAS COlvlPANY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA for a general increase ) 
in gas rates under Section 454 of ) 
the Public Utilities Code. ) 

Application No. 35742 

(Appearances and list of witnesses 
are set forth in Appendix B.) 

Southern Counties Cas Company of California, operating a 

public utility gas system in the southerly portion of the state, 

filed the above-entitled application en August 27, 1954 and amended 

the same on October' 27, 1954, seeking thereby an increase in annual 

gas revenue of at leas,t $3,949,000 because of increases in cost of 

gas, wages, taxes and other items. 

Public Heari~ 

After due notice, six days of public hearing were held on 

this application before Commissioner Kenneth Potter and Ex~iner 

M. VJ. Edwards at Los Angeles during the period October 13 to 29, 19540 

The mattler was submitted subj ect to the filing of wri tten statements 

by November 22, 1954. They were duly received and have been 

considered_ 

Applicant'S Operations 

Southern Counties Cas Company of California is a public 

'I),tili ty engaged in purchaSing I transporting, distributing and. selling 

natural gas at retail to domestic, commerCial, gas engine and 

interruptible customers located in portions of the Counties of 

Los Angeles, Orange, RiverSide, San Bernardino, San Luis Obispo, 

Santa Barbara and Ventura> and at wholesale to the San Diego Gas & 

Elect::-ic Company. The San Diego Gas & Electric Company receives 

-1 ... 



A-35742 ET e 

deliveries from applicant of interstate gas through the Moreno 

Pipeline branch of the Texas to Los Angeles Pipeline and intrastate 

gas through the Huntington Beach 'Pipeline. As of June 30, 1954-

applicant served 472,813 active and supplemental fueters of which 

471,274 were for domestic and commercial service. The service area 

comprises 162 cities and communities with an estimated population 

of 1,600,000. Applicant is a'subsidiary of Pacific Lighting 

Corporation, which company owns all of applicant's outstanding 

common stock. 

Applicant's Position 

Applicant by this proceeding seeks to obtain promptly a 

limited revenue increase (approximately $ per cent overall) 

sufficient to place the applicant in position to earn 6.25 per cent 

return during the test year 1955. Applicant refers to its last 

major rate case, Application No. 33341, Decision No. 48833, dated 

July 14, 1953, and states that its present need for major rate 

relief is the conse~uence of certain specific additional costs and 

losses of revenue experienced. since that decision which it 

enumerated briefly as follows: 

1. Increased cost of gas purchased from California 
producers and tre ,~acific Lighting Gas Supply 
Company 

2. Higher ad valorem t.axes 

3. An increase in the annual depreciation annuity 

4. An increase in purchased gas and transmission 
costs resulting from the new agreement with the 
Southern California Gas Company :f'o~/a ll.tore 
equitable allocation of. such costs1t 

17 While the hearing was in progress the Commission authorized 
the reallocation agreement by Decision No. 50718, Application 
No. 35690, dated October 26, 1954, to be effective January 1, 
1955. The effect of this reallocation is to increase Southern 
Countiez cost by approximately $760,000. 

-2-



A-3574.2 ET e 

5. Continued additions and replacements of facili­
ties at costs per customer substantially in 
excess of the' average original cost of plant 
in service, and 

6. Loss of miscellaneous revenues from exchange 
gas service 

Applicant stat~s that it does not contend for its cCln­

ception of a fair rate of return at this time, but requests a 

return limited to 6.25 per cent in order to expedite the disposition 

of this m~tte~. I~ refers to the decline in rate of return 

recognized by the Commission in Decision No. 4$533 wherein the 

Commission allowed for the future a rate of return of 5.95 per cent 

plus a ~argin of 0.5 per cent to allow for such decline. Applicant 

suggested also that it would be in the public interest tcprovide for a 

decline in return for a period of at least two years in order to 

reduce the need for repeated requests for rate relief. In the 

instant case, however, applicant would be content if the Commission 

applied the 6.25 per c~nt rate to a future test period without any 

additional allowance for decline in rate of return because of 

adding plant at unit costs above the system average, provided the 

new rates are eff~ctivc as of the start of the test period. 

Proposed Rate Increases 

::1 Exhibit No. 5 applicant stated the objectives of its 

proposed rates as follows: 

1. To produce additional annual gross revenue of 
$,;3> 949 , 000 

2. To give greater recognition to the fixed costs 
of serving General Service customers 

3. To reflect the increased cost of gas in the 
rates for other classes of service to the extent 
to which competitive conditions permit 

4.. To revise the Wholesale rate to San Diego Gas 
& Electric Company to reflect the changing load 
conditions of this service 

-3-



With regard to the various classes of C'ust.omer's app.1icant 

proposed the i'o'llowing increases: 

,',I', .. 

Class, ·of Ser:vic e 
Proposed Increase 
~ Amount Ratio 

Gene,~al 'Service 
First.200cu.ft.. per month or les,s •• .25¢ per bill $1,547:,000 
Over .200 cu.-ft.. per month .......... .2 .. 9¢ per ]Y~cf 1,,299,'000 

,T_o tal ................................. ,. ... .~ , 840 ,,-005 $ ~ 7% 
Gas Engine ,., •.•.•.• , ...................... '.... .2 .. 3¢per lv!cf' 2.2,:000 ' 6 .. ;6 
Firm Industrial ......................... 2. ... 4¢ per Met ,6'7.,'000 5";16 
Interrupt:ible -Industrial ........... ~ .......... 1.7¢ per Mcf 25'7 j~OOO 5 .. 7 
Steam-Elect,ric Plant ............................ None>:' --
San Diego Gas & Electric Company ........ ,2..4¢ per Mcf 762.,QOb 9 .. 9 

T~'54),oo6 $ .. 0 

.# As a result of the increase proposed in Schedule 
No. 0-50 the base rate f.orsteam-electric service 
will increase from 25 eents per !vicf to _2:6~ 7 cents 
per Iv!cf, but. the effect of ,the contract ceiling 
will prevent any increase to this class as a 
result of the change in the base rate. 

The proposed retailinereases are in addition to the ---' 1.6 cents per Me£' offset charge presently collected becaus·e of an 

increase in the El Paso Natural Gas C'ompany rates subject to final 

determination and possible refund order by the Federal Power 

Commission. If the Federal Power Commission does not fix the final 

El Paso rate befor~ the effective date of this deciSion, applicant 

states it will continue the retail offset rate of 1.6 cents subject 

to refund until :final El Paso rates are fixed by the Federal Power 

Commission as authorized by our former Decision No. 47991. 

With respect to the possible refund on the liIToreno 

Pipeline wholesale rate, applicant expects that, after th-e El Paso 

Natural Gas CompanY's final rates are fixed, the Feder.al Power COICmission 

will set the final rates which the applicant will charge the San 

Diego Company for l\>Ioreno Pipeline deliveries from January 1, 195.3 

to March '27, 1954. This rate was increased on January 1, 1953 to 

yield an additional ~J495,OOO annually (1X>cket No. G-22.97) to offset 

:the 'inereased cost of' El Paso gas. On Iviarch 27, 1954 jurisdiction 

:-o:ver "the Moreno Line sales "'las transferred to the California Public 

Utilit.'ies C~mmission by the 1954 Hinshaw Amendment to the Natural Gas 

Act .. 
-4-



A .... 35742 ET e 

While the above tabulation shows 2 .. 4 cents per Me! 

increase to San Diego t~is is a resultant increase due to th0 new 

proposed rate form. In Exhibit No. 4 the applicant set forth the 

following principles on which it designed the new rate for sales 

to San Diego Gas & Electric Company: 

1. Provision for an increase in both peaking 
and nonpeaking gas deliveries 

2. A rate structure that is predicated essentially 
on cost to serve, but at the same time gives 
consideration to va1ue-of-s~rvice factors based 
on arms-length bargaining. 

The proposed wholesale base rate is set forth in Exhibit No. 9 and 

provides for combined deliveries ov~r both pipelines. It is in 

eff ~ct a four-part ra,tc as fo llows : 

1 0 Facility charse - annual •..... ,........... $559,500 

2. Demand charge for contract demand 
of 95,000 Mc! per day: 

Annual base rate per Mcf per year ...... . 

3. Standby charge - annual •••••••• 9 •••••••••• 

4. Commodity charges: 
a. Basic rate per Ncf ••••••••••........ 
b. Steam plant. gas premium per ~~cf ....... 
c. Oi'i'-peak excess per :r.~cf __ ••.•••..••• 
d. Peaking excess per Mc! ••••..•.•..... 

$17 .. 22 

$l$O,OOO 

16.00¢ 
1.OO¢ 

27.00¢ 
35.00¢ 

Applicant asks that the Commission find the above rate for sales 

to San Diego fair and reasonable. 

Earning Position 

Applicant's Exhibits Nos. 1 and 1A show the following 

trend of earnings expressed as a rate of return on a depreciated 

rate base: 

Rate of Return Summarl 

Year 1952, Recorded ••••..•••••.•.••••••••••.• 
Year 1953, Recorded ••.••.••.••..••••.••.•.••• 
Year 1953, Pro Forma (52% Incomc~ Tax Rate) •••• 
Year 1954, Estimated .•.....•.••..•...••....•• 
Year 1954, Pro 'Forma (52% Income Tax Rate) •.•• 
Y(;:a.r 1955, Estimated (52% Income Tax Ra'tc) •••• 
Year 1955, Pro 'Forma (52% IncomEI Tax Rate) •••• 
Year 1955, Estims.tcd (47% Income Tax Rate) •••• 
Year 1955, Pro Forma (47% Income Tax Rate) •••• 

-5-

5.61% 
5.04 
4.54 
5. 7~. 
4.50 
4.58 
4.57 
4.$1 
4.S0 



A-3S742 ET e 

Applican~ claims that the pro forma rates of return as se~ forth 

above show the results on a stable gas syste~ with fixed gas supply 

and gas costs a.nd constant wage rates. For years 195.3 and 1954 

the pro forma earnings are on the basis of a 52 per cent federal 

income tax rate, while the (~arnings for both 47 per cent and 52 per 

cent rates are shown for 1955. The present Federal ~ax law provides 

for a 52 per cent rate until April 1, 1955 and a 47 per cent tax 

rate thereafter. 

The Commission staff analyzed applicant's exhibits and, 

after making adjustments for a greater number of active meters 

(but less total connected rr.eters) and minor adjustments for 

franchise requirements and ad valore~ taxes) by Exhibit No. 11 

compute~ rates of return 0.02 per cent higher and 0.10 per cent 

higher than applicant for 1954 and 1955 pro forma years, 

respectively, with 52 per cent federal income tax rate. Applicant', 5 

and the staff!s studies for 1955 may be summarized as follows: 

Earnings Results for Estimated Pro Forma Year 1955 

Item --.-O§eratlng Revenue 
as Sales Revenue 

Other Gaa Revenue 
Total 

0peratin$ Expenses 
roductl.on ,_. 

Transmission 
Distribution. 
Customers' Aeetg. and Coll. 
Sale s Promoti on 
Admin. and General 
Gas Supply Cost Real10. Adj. 
Added Week Vaca~ion Allowance 

Subtotal 
Taxes 
Depreciation Annuity and ~t. 

Total 

Net Revenue 
Rate Base.· Deprec:ia ted 
Rat e of R&turn 

A%plicant's Exh. No.1A 
4?LY Federal 52% Federal 
Income Tax Income Tax 

24,742,000 24,742,000 24,742,000 
962,000 962,000 962,000 

3,597,000 3,597,000 3,595,000 
2,913,000 2,913,000 2,902,000 
1,533,000 1,5.33,000 1,5.33,000 
2,556,000 2,556,000 2,548,000 

700,000 700,000 700,000 
13,000 16,000 l~.OOO 

37,O~,OOO )7,O~ ,000 36,99 ,000 
5,618,000 5,863,000 5,923,000 
2.52~!OOO 2,~26)OOO 2!tl~IOOO 

45,10 ,000 45,:1 ,000 45, 3 ,RQO 
5,131,000 4,$86,000 4,946,000 

106,S46,000 106,$46,000 105,940,000 
4.$0% 4.57% 4.67% 

-6-



A-J·5742 ET e 

The main difference between the staff and the applicant 

was due to a variation in the estimated active meters and total 

connected meters for 1955. The applicant's and the staff's estimams 

for these items are: 

App1ica~'lt t s Staff's 
Estimate EstimS!.~Sl 

Year 19~; 
Mcanonnccted Meters 540,061 535,614 
Mean Active Meters 517,1$6 519,553 ,=) Applicant t s estimate exceeds staff 'r s. 

* Due to a minor error the staff's esti-
mate was based on 2,392 diffcrence8 

Differ-
cnce 

(F.m~ 

The applicant introduced Exhibit No. 15 for the purpose of showing 

that the ratio of inactive to total connected ~eter5 has exhibited 

a yearly increasing trend since the end of World ~{ar II in 1945 and 

for 1955 would be approximately 4~2 per cent. The staff assumed 

a ratio of inactive to total connected meters of 3,0 per cent. 

Testimony indicated a greater number of houses to be constructed 

than assumed by either the applicant or the staff and a greater 

percentage of vacancies than ass,umed by the staff. 

After consiciering the testimony and evidence o~,this 

point it is our conclusion that the mean ratio of inactive to con-

nected meters should be assumed at 3.$ per cent for 1955. The 

applicant's estimate of 540,061 connected meters appears the more 

realistic. By applying an inactive meter ra.tio of 3.$ per cent 

to this estimate an active meter figure of 519,539 results. This 

figure is so close to the staff's estimate of 519,553 active meters 

that a reasonable solution to this difference of viewpoin~is to 

use the staff's estimate of revenues and expenses for 1955 but
1 

because rate base includes connected meter~, to use essentially the 

appl~cantTs rate base and related depreciation expense. 

-7-



A~)5742 ET 4) 

Federal Income Tax -
Applican.t requested that the rates be established for 

th e full year 1955 on the basis of a 52 per cent rate for federal 

income tax purposes despite the fact that the present law provides 

for the tax rate to drop to 47 per cent on A~ril 1, 1955. In 

making this request applicant referred to the fact that Congress 

has established the precodent of revising tax rates retroactively. 

If rates charged to customers are reduced as of April 1, 1955 to 

reflect a 47 per cent tax rate and Congress later establishes a 

rate higher than 47 per cent retroactive to that date, applicant 

claims that it will not be able to recoup its full tax expense for 

the interim period between April 1, 1955 and the date of final 

determina.tion .. 

Applicant stated it does not desire to realize a profit 

on its income tax nor to be burdened with a loss. It desires to 

recoup only the taxes it will be required to pay and to this end 

sub~itted Exhibit No. 7 as an agreement to refund any over col­

lections of federal income taxes. It proposes to adjust future 

gas rates immediately following any final determination of the . 

income tax rate by Congress, the adjustment to be applied ratably 

on an Mcf. basis to all retail gas rates, except rates to steam­

electric plants. It proposes that refunds be made during the final 

quarter of 1955 by means of a ratable discount per ~cf to the adjusted 

retail rates, excluding rates to st(~a.n~-electric plants) of any 

excess income tax charges during the interim period. However, 

there is no bill before ·Congress at the present time to continue 

the 52 per cent income tax rate beyond ~arch 31, 1955. 

The Co~~ssion takes official notice of the fact that, 

under the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, the fed~ral normal income 

tax rate will decrease five percentage points, effective April 1, 

1955. The order herein will provide that applicant file tariff 

-8-



A-35742 ET * e 

schedu1es J effective April 1, 1955, reflecting the indicated 

reduction in tax rate. The applicant may, however, file a supple­

mental appli.ca tion not later than r~!arch 1, 1955 requesting that 

the reduction in rates not be put into effect on April 1 and that 

the higher level of rates be continued, subject. to refund under 

a plan similar to that proposed by applicant in Exhibit 7. 

Rate of- R~turn 

Applicant's request for a rate of return of 6.2; 

per cent was predicated on a study of the rates of return allowed 

to natural gas distribution cOl'npanies in 31 recent regulatory 

decisions in the United States as set forth in Exhibit No.3. Such 

study showed an average nominal rate of return, of 6.06 per cent 

which the applicant recomputed on an average depreciated original 

cost basis as 6.82 p~r cent. Applicant considered tha.t many of 

these utilities arc comparable to it with respect to revenue dis­

tribution and capital structure and as a composite are attended by 

equivalent or lesser risks and uncertainties generally ~ 

Table 2 of Exhib.it No. 3 showed the following surwnary 

of factors·of co~par.ability: 

Test Grou,E 
£;:2:! RaI1ge Average Applicant 

Relative Distri. of Gas· Sales Revs.: 
Residential and Commercial 43%-97% 70% 60% Industrial o -50 23 24 Other 0-24 7 l6 

Annual Increment in (irl~' 5S Plant 
During Postwar Period 2%-13% 8% 13%-Capital Ratios: 

2S~-66% 48% 501&-Debt Including Other Capital 
Preferred Stock o -22 S 
Common Stock Equity 24 -72 44 50 

Applicant contendec. th.:a.t such deviations between it. and the compos.i.te 

average above shown as do exist would require a higher than .;..verage 

-9-



A-3574Z ET e 

return allowance but it assertedly reduced its request to 6.25 per 

cent in its desire to avoid controversy and to expediterate..:relief. 
, • ~ I 

While the compani.es included in the exhibit ma~r be ~> .• . . 

additional capital. Furthermore, in fixing the ratG of"%"eturTl the 

Comrni~:sion must give consideration to certain intangible factors 

not susceptible o~ equivalent statistical compari~on, such as:, 

comparative rate levels, financial policies.1 public relations 1 " 

type of managem(:nt, reasonable cO:'lstruction requirements, prevail­

ing interest rates and other economic condi~ions, trend of rate 

of return, past financing success and future ,outlook for the utility. 

I:n its,closing statement the City of Los Angeles took exception 

to the applicant's exhibit because it included few decisions in 

the ' .. last few months of declining money costs. The city stated that 

since ,July 1953 there has been a reported decline in bond y~elds 

ar.ld . that reported yields from gas utility common stocks have followed 

a.,similar pattern. Los Angeles took the pOSition that the 

Coaunission should adhere to the established rate of return of 5.95 per 

cent with such allowance for slippage or attrition as fuay seem to 

thl~ Commission to be required. 

Upon a ca~eful consideration of the evidence before us 

'lIe are of the· opinion 'that applicant t s revenues) based on the 

0stimated year ,1955, should be increased to provide a return of 

6 per .. cent on'a depreciated historical cost rate base. We find 

such a return to be fair andreasor~b10. In our opinion it is a 

ret1Llrn which under present-day conditions should permit applicant 

to xllaintain its credit and attract the capital required to finance 

t~c expansion of facilities reasonably necessary to render adequate 

service to present and prosp6ctive customers and fully perfor~ its 

public duty. 

-10-



A-35742 ET 

Adopted Operating Results 

In addition to the changes in applicant's revenues and 

expenses because of the assumption of a greater number of active 

meters in 1955, there is a decrease of $173,000 in production 

expenses to reflect the lower cost of Pacific Lighting gas based 

on Decision No. 50741 and an increased cost of $60,000 more than 

t~e $700,OOO.incre~se estimated for gas costs and jointly used 

. facilities, based' on' 'Decision No. 50742. 
' . 

The following tabulation 
~ , :-' . ;. ., 

,,~~ows the operatin~ re$ul~,~, ~~~Ch we adopt as reasonable for an 

assumed 52 per cent tax rate for full sear" 1955 compared with the 

applicant's and the staff's results. 
. : ," . ,I, ~. ',: : :", 

Item 

Operating Revenues 
" 

Oneratin~ Expenses 
15roductlon 
Transmission 
Distr).ov.tion 
Customers' Acctg. and Col1. 
Sales Promotion 
Admin. and General 
Gas Sup. Cost Reallocation 
~dded Week. Vacation 

-". Subtotal 
Taxes 
Depreciation Annuity and Int. 

Total 

. Net Revenues 

. Rate Base (Depreciated) 

Rate of Rettirn 

Revenue Increase 

Commission 
Adopted Applicant Staff' 

Oper. Results Exh. No. lA Exh. No.l1 

$ 50,381,000 $ 50,296,000.,$ 50,381,000 
• Il' 

24,569,000 24,742,000 
962,000' 962,000 

3,59~,OOO . 3,597,000 
2,902,000 .. , 2 , 913 ,000 
1,533,000' 1',533,000 
2,548,000 2,556~000 

760,000 700,000 
17 d OOO 17,000 

36,Se6,OOo 37,020,obo 
5,977,000 5,863,000 
2!~2~!000 2!52~!OOO 

4$, 9 ,000 45,41 ,UOO 

4,991,000 ~,$86,OOO 

106,846, 000 106~, $46 ,000 

.' 

.' . 4.67% 
,"'.' . '" 

4.57% 
" . , . 

• 1 tl .... ", 
• <, ,J ,,"\;.''-. 

24 I 742 ,,000 
962 ,000 

3,595,000 
2,902,000 
1,533",000 
2,54$,000 
.. 700,000 

17,000 
- 36, 999 , oo~ 
,. 5,923,000 

2'21~,000 
. ',4; ,43 , 000 

4;-; 946 , 000 
" \ 

C '\" 
105, ) 940., 000 

, , ,>, ' \ 

,:,~' , . '4~~67% 
\ " .. ( , ,I i~, 

" I' , . 
:.... I \ •• 

'~\ (>~ .. (:; ~ .. -. . 
\'Jhen a rate of return 'of 6 per C£lnt is applied to a 

.. .: " \<: 

depre ciated rate ,base of $106,846) 000 for the test year 1955 a net 

revenue figure of $6,411,000 results. Compared with the adopted 

net revenue of $4,991,000 for the te.st J~ear an increase in net 

revenue of $1,420,000 is warranted. Under a. 52 per cent federal 

income tax a net-to-gross multiplier of 2.204 is indicated which 

-11-



e 
A-35742 ET >:' 

, I 

, 

requ~es an increase in gross operating revenues of $3,130,000. 
;:...;" 

Such increase will be authorized and is estimat~d to result from 

the,~~te changes to be authorized by the order herein. 

Cost of Service 

One of the many :factors considered by the Commission in 

the prescription of rates is cost of service. Applicant and the 
, 

California Vanufacturers Association presented cost-oi-service 

stUdies in this record. These studies were similar in many respects 

to those presented in Application No. 34975 of the Southern -., 
California Gas Company. These studies also were similar in many 

respects to those submitted in this applicant's former rate case 

under Application No. 33341. In order to expedite the direct 

testimony and cross-examination of witnesses on cost of service, 

applicant submitted Exhibit No. 13 containing copy of reporter's 

transcript of testimony by Roy A. Wehe, Melvin E. Gainder, Homer 

R. Ross and Grove Lawrence in Application No. 34975. All parties 

present at the October 29, 1954 hearing stipulated to its applica­

bility in the instant application. 

Applicant's cost study, Exhibit No. 10, expresses the 

results in terms of rate of return utilizing revenues derived from 

the present and proposed rates. Two sets of allocations have been 

developed: Case A provides for no demand allocation to the 

interruptible service classes while Case B provides for 5 per cent 

demand allocation to the interruptible industrial service and 1 per 

-12-

~" 



.A-3574:Z ET *-
cen~ to steam-electric plants as a separate service. The results 

of the study may be summarized as follows: 

Results of Applicant's Cost-to-Serve Study 

Present Rate~ ProEosed kates 
Return Ayg.Rev. Return Avg.kev. 

Classifica tion Case A Case B 'per Xvic!' l.!ase A Case E per'Mc! 

General Service 3.73% 3.92%, 70.$¢ 4 .. 91% 5 .. 12~~ 77.0¢ Gas Engine ;.96 5.99 34.6 7.52 7.57 36·9 Firm Industrial 7.65 8.06 43.0 8.96 9 • .36 45.4 
Interruptible Indust. 13.87 7.98 29.6 16.40 9.82 31~3 Interruptible Steam Pt. 40.24 36.21 25 .. 5 40.24 .36.29 25~5 
w~olesale to San Diego 3.00 2.97 24 • .3 6.14 6.09 26~7 

System as a Whole 4.43 4.43 45.2 5~85 5.$5 ~.8 

The above figures· are based on th/~ forecast year 1955 using an 

undepreciatedra~ base with sinking fund depreciation annuity. On 
., 

this basis the over-all system return is some 0.4 per cent lower than 

when using a depreciated rate base with the proposed rates·.-

!'he Association's :5tudy, Exhibit No.·· 14, also was prepared 

on the basis of the forecast year 1955 assuming a 6.25 per cent 

rate of return. The results of the study may be compared with .the 

estimated revenue from present rate levels as follows: 

Results of Association's Cost-of-Service Stugy 

Classification 

Ceneral Serv1 ce 
Gas Engine 
Firm Industrial 
Regular Interruptible 
Steam-Electric Interruptible 
Wholesale to San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. 

Cost per Rev. per Mcf 
Mcf Pres. Rates 

84,:'70¢ 
30.).9 
37.93 
19.83 
18.-96 
26:28 

While the Association disagreed with the allocation methods 

and philosophies that applicant used in making its cost study, the 

results of both studies al"& informative to the Commission arid have 

a1c(:!d in th~ det,erDlinat1on of r€venu~ 1ncrco.sElS authorized: tor the 

v~r1ous classes of serVice, 

v· 



· A-3574Z ET • 

The City of Los Angeles disagreed with the cost study 

prepared by the California ~~nufacturers Association and stated that 

a. cost study which determines only purported ffincurred costs ff cannot 

accurately portray actual customer class-cost responsibilities. 

It stated that the information contained. in Exhibit No. 10, Case B, 

provides a. much more dependable basis for valid conclusions where 

a portion of the demand component of cost is allocated to interrupti­

ble industrial service. However, the City took the position that the 

rates fixed for the applicant's interruptible industrial services 

should be determined after consideration of all relevant factors 

including the cost of competitive fuels in the free market. 

Rate Spread - General 

Applicant's proposed increases and the manner of spreading 

the increases have previously been outlined under the heading 

"Proposed Rate Increase". It should be noted that applicant proposes 

increases to all classes, except steam-electric plants, with the 

largest increases percentagewise to the General Service and 

~fuolesale to San Diego classes. 

In its closing statement the California Manufacturers 

Association opposed any increase to the firm industrial and inter­

ruptible i~dustrial services at this time and stated: nIt is clear 

that the rate increase is required solely by reason of the low 

earnings on general service and San Diego wholesale.n~ !he 
> I 

AssOCiation realizes, however, that the Commission takes into account 

other factors than cost of service in fixing rates and enumerated 

two such factors, rate history and value of service)) 

-1-4-



A-35742 ET e 

.\ \' , 

The City of Los Angeles, had a differ'e'rit"view r~ga:r:ding':', 
, . \. 

interruptible rates and took the position'that such rates ,should.' 
. " \ 

be determined after consideration of all relevant factors including 

the cost of competitive fuels in the free market. ' .. ' 
, ". 

A cU,stomer's representative suggested revising the rate­

:;oning scheme apd lowering the rates in Ontario and in the Santa 

~~ria area and adjacent territory in the Northerz~ ,DiviSion, and 
" 

establishing a separate commercial rate and a lower interruptible 

indu.strial rate similar to Schedule 0-53 of the Southern 

California Gas Company. 
" 

Rate Spread - San Diego 

The prese~'lt rates for wholesale service to San Diego Gas 

& Electric 'Company are separately shown for the Huntington Beach 

line and the: Moreno line. These rAtes are: 

Item -
iVIoreno 

Pipeline 

Huntington 
Beach 

Pipeline Combined 
o",' , 

Annual Facility Charge 
Commodity Charge per Mcf 
Annual Operation Cost 

$411,432 
2l • .35¢ 

$262,000# 

$65$,000 
17.5¢ 

$1,069,432 
20.12¢>!( 

$ 262,000# 
...... 

l(~ This 15 a combined rate weighted in- ratio of 
70 for Moreno and 33 for Huntington Beach. 

# This is the 1953 level of reasonable and 
necessary seller's costs incurred in operation 
of Moreno line. 

Applicant's proposed San Diego rate has already been 

stated. The San Diego Gas & Electric Company is in general con­

currence with the proposal, but asks that the Commission consider 

the proposal in light of the over-all revenue requirements of" , 

applicant as determined by the Commission. 

It will be noted that the applicant's proposal would 

reduce the facility charge by about one half, but establish 'a' 
sizeable demand charge as well as a standby charge, while the 

commodity charge would be reduced from 20.12 cents to less than 

-15-

~'; .' . ...... 



e 
ET A- 35742' Y,( 

17 cents per Mcf. A more simple type of rate than proposed by 

applicant will be established with the objective of the wholesale 

service to San Diego contributing equitably to the ov·er-al'~. 

requirements of applicant. A facility charge of $552,000 will be 

authorized but on a monthly basis. This charge covers the carrying 

charges of pipelines, conlpressors and other equipment installed 

specifically for the San Diego service, including a 6 per cent 

return on depreciated cost, and can be revised from time to time 

as additions or retirements of such facilities are made and as 

depreciation accumulates. The rate will include a monthly demand 

charge of $1 .. 00 per !o'Icr of contract daily maximUIt demand. A single 

commodity charge will be authorized for the basic quantity of 

95,000 Me! daily without a premium for steam-plant gas_ The rate 

of 27 cents per Mcf proposed by applicant for off-peak deliveries 

in exce'sls of 95,000 Mcf daily will be reduced to 26.5 cents per i~icf. 

Since applic:ant proposes to supply gas over 95,000 Mcf per day for --meeting San Diego firm peaks on a "best efforts" basiS, no large 

element of fixed costs seems to be involved. For this reason a 

specifiC standby charge will not be included in the rate. However, 

the companies should continue negotiations looking toward the 

furnishing of San Diego with amounts in excess of 95 ,000 Mcf per day 

on a firm parity basis under the regular provisions of the tariffs. 

In Exhibit No. 9 applicant proposes a two-year term of 

service c~ntract but San Diego Gas & Electric Company in its 

closing statement seeks a term not to exceed ten years as to the 

basic agreement and two years as to any excess de1iver1es~ A 

ten-year term of contract appears longer than necessary and a 

revision to a term of five years will be authorized for the basic 

service frOrtl the effective date of the rates prescribed herein, 

with a two-year term for any excess deliveries. 

-16-



, e 
A-35742 ET * 

Rate Spread - Findings 

After considering the proposals and suggestions by the 

applicant, the Association, the City and the customers' representa­

tive we find that: 

1. The present ra~_~r~a arrangement, ,prescribed by the 
Commission as recently as July 14, 1953, is reasona­
ble and applicant has belHl ordered to keep the rate 
area plan up to date by reviewing annually anc:r-­
suggesting revisions by l~y 1 of each year 

2. The local gas available in tre Northern Di visi'on is 
insufficient to meet the full winter peaks and the 
rates reflect the higher investment and distribution 
operating and maintenance costs per meter compared 
with other divis:Lo:'ls of the system, 

3. The General Service rate is now blocked in such manner 
as to give a reasonable rate to the commercial or 
larger type of user 

4. There is not sufficient justification on this record 
to require the company to provide rate treatcen,t 
similar to the G-53 type of interruptible rate 
schedule of Soutre rn Calif ornia Gas Company. Fur.ther­
more, such rate treatment would re:duce revenues by an 
estimated $$3,000 per year. 

5. Applicant's proposal to spread increases to all classes 
(except steam-electric) with a gre:ater percentage 
increase to the General Service class and wholesale 
to San Diego should be revi sed as indic a ted below: 

Applicant'S Authorized Increa.se 
Proposed 52% Tax 4750 tax 

Class of Service Increase Basis Basis 

General Servic~ 
1irst ~CC C\l.ft .. per D10 .. per bill 25.0¢. 25~O~ 15~O~ 
Over 200 eu.ft. per mo. per Me! 2.9 2.2 1.9 

Gas Engine - per L~cf 2.3 l~O 0.7 
Firm Industrial -,per Mc£ 2.4 1.0 0.7 
Interruptible Industrial- per Me~ 1.7 1 • .4. 1.1 
San Diego G.&. E. CO. - Eo.ui v. per iVlcf 2.4 1.2 0.9 

The indicated increase to San Diego Gas & Electric Company 

is an equivalent figure reSUlting from a cr.ange in the fixed charge, 

demand charge, and commodity charge .. 

-17-



e 
. A-35742 ET * 

• " .;. :'; (' ~.,. I • '. ~. '\ j 

Rate Increase Summary 
• '.J .... " '. , '. ~ , :' " " ~ j 1 ,,' 

The percentage increase, by claszcs, requested by 
!' )'" 

applicant and the corresponding percentage increases being authorized 
~ 

for the year 1955 under 52 per cent and 47 per cent federal income 
/"' .. 

tax rates are: 
• 4') ,~ ',-:' • 'I ...... 

) "",~ . ' 
C-la'ssification 

Applican'i; , s 
. 'Reguest 

,.Ii L.. . : 

"~:";""'Authoriz'ed ~I?,~: 

52% It ax 47% Ta* 
,,' .' '} 

General: Servic e' " 
Cas Engine'Service 
Firm Industrial ,Service 
Interruptible Industrial 
San Diego Gas &,Elec. Co.- Wholesale 

Company-Wide 

'I" '." 

El Paso Rate-Changes 

'" / 

$.7% 
6.6 
5.6 
5.7 

~ 

" -... 
7>7% ,5.4% 
.3.0 2.1 
2 • .3 1.7 
4.$ 3.7 

H H 

In the application, applicant requested that the 1.6-cent . , , , 
.~, . 

contingent offset rate being charged to retail customers because of ---------- ' 

increased cost of out-of-state gas be continued until the effective 
t'r '.' 

date of new rates under this order. Applicantts reason for making 
I :' 

this request was that the Federal Power Commission might decide 
~ I .... " 

the final increase to be allowed El Paso Natural Gas Comp~y before 
, , 
. ," . 

the new rates became effective and in the event that a refund were 

ordered by the Federal Power Commission, applicant seeks to avoid 
.. .' .. , .... " It:'" \' 

the confusion resulting from a rate decrease immediatelyfollowod by 
. .' ... ', ... 

a gas rate increase. It proposed to make appropriate refunds cover.: . 
, . . 

ing the period January l~ 1953 to the date of the final decision in 

the retail offset rate case, Application No. 33699~ 

It is the Commission's understanding t~at a decision was 

issued by the Federal Power Commission on November 26, 1954, but 

that a rehearing has been granted. This order will continue the 
',' "", 

" 

1.:6-cent offset c~a;"ge for ~etai~ customers and the refund and 
. .. " . , .. ,' .... ,. ... ' r' .•.. \ \""\, : • \,' 

final offset rate determination will be completed under Application 
.' "f)" ... ·, ". ~. ' \'", . ~,. .. ': '. . - ;:: • • \: :. "; .:. , J. .... , •• 

No. )3699 and an appropriate offset charge for San Diego is provided . 
for in the new schedule. 

I .. ·• _ 

-1$-



" 

. Finding 

, Aft~r considering the re'cord her"ein it'·is'· found that 

." ,6' per cent is a fair anci'reasonabl-e' rate' 'of return'~'for the future. 

'It is concluded that an order sho'O.ld be·issued· .. increasing the 

rates of applicant in the over-all amount'~>of:;"approximately 

$3,130,000 for the test year 1955;basea::on:a: 52 per cent federal 

income tax rate. Based on a 47 per' c-ent"· federal income tax level 

.' the over-all amount of the authorized~increa:se'approximates 

$2,250,000. 

Southern Counties' Gas: Company'::'of~',Califorri'i-'a having applied 

to this Commission for an ·order-authoriz.ing. in'creases in rates and 

charges for gas service, public' hearings 'having been held, the 

matter having been submitted 'and being ready'.f-<Jr decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS' A FACT'that'"·the: increases in rates 

and charges authorized herein are', justi:fied·,and that present rates 

'a."1d charges, in so far a·s they 'differ 'from',those herein prescribed, 

for the future are unjust and unreasonable; therefore, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1 •. 'Applicant is authorized to~' fil;e in ·q.uadruplicate 
with this CommiSSion after the~effective date of 
this order 1 'in conformity wi th"th.e Commission's 
General Order No. '96, revised tariff schedules 

, with changes in rates and charges as set forth in 
Appendix A attached hereto', and on not less 
than,five days' notice to this Commission and to 
the, public, to 'make s~id ,tariff, s·chedules 
effective for service furnished on'and after 

! January 221 1955. 

. 2.. If, thei tax liability 'of the ':applic'ant is reduced 
in any"manner under, the Internal· Revenue Code of 
1954 by using a·' basis" differing :from that used by 
the applicant in this' proceeding;." applicant shall 

. promptly notify the'Commission. 

- -' 



A:;3574Z ET _ 

3. Unless otherwise ordered, applicant shall, prior 
to April 1, 1955, refile its tariff schedules to 
be effective A~ri1 1, 1955 revising its base rates 
as follows: (a) General Service Schedules - reduce 
the initial charges 10 cents for the first 
200 cubic feet or less and reduce the basic com­
modity charges 0.03 cents per 100 cubic feet; 
(b) Gas Engine Service, Firm Industrial Service, 
and Interruptible Service Schedules - reduce the 
basic commodity charges 0.; cents per Mcf; San 
Diego wholesale rate - reduce the facility 
charge $2,000 per month and reduce the demand 
charge 5 ce:lts per Iv~cf per IUonth .. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof '~ 

Dated atk&4',e//ffA,-"CalifOrnia, this .tLR'd.,da'J 
of .. [) //1/..£11.4/,,(/ , 1954. 

1""'-! 

Commissioners 



A-:35742 4 
APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 6 

The presently effective ratos, charges and conditions are changed as 
set forth .. in this appendix. 

., 

1. General Natur.u Gas Service Schedy,los G-l to G-6,2 

(a.) Increase initial charges for first 200 cubic teet or less of winter' 
. and sunmer "WI rate, and. winter ItH" r,ate by $0.25 per month. 

(b) Incrowe baso ra.tes 0.22¢ per 100 cubic teet tor commodity ch8.rge15 
in' excoss of 200 cubic feet. 

(c) Revi~e first sentence of clause pertaining to summer billing of 
"heating only" custome::"5 as follows: 

lithe rate per 100 cubic feet for the 1'ir:Jt 200 cubic feet 
under the' summer "H" ra.te is the same as the rate per 
.100 cuoic feet for the next 1, 800 cubic feet." 

(d) Effective rates computed from the base rates authorized shall be 
increased 'Co include the 0.16¢ ~er 100 cUb1c feet contingent 
offset charge. 

. . 
(e) Revise contingent offset charge clause ~ follows: 

'. 

The above effective rates include an ottset charge 
of 0.16¢ per 100 cubic feet related to the volume of 
ga~ used. This offset charge is contingent upon the 
price of gas purchased from El Paso Natural Ga.s 
Company and is subject to possible refundL. ,_ 

~ .• ~:. r,r,' ''; - """ ,.'_: .• , .' 

2. Nilitarv Natur:U. Gas Service Schedules G-20. G-21 
l-'.:ultiple Dwelling Natural GIlS Service Schedules 0-25. G-26 

(&) Increase ba.$(l rates 2.2¢ per Mef for all: comnod.1ty charges. 

(b) Effective rates computed from ~he base rates authorized shall be 
increased to include the 1. 6¢' Per Mer contingent offset charge. 

(0) Revise contingent offset charge ci~u~'e .as follows: 
I' , • • ~ • \: 

",,-,; \ ...... , ..... ~. ,6. • 

The above effective rates includc,..an oi'!'set·, charge or 
1.6¢ per r·l.cf related to' tho volume or gas used. This 
orr~et charge is contingent upon the price of gas purchased 
from El Paso Natural Ga~ Company,.an:l io .,subj~t to possible 
rerum. :. ,., \ .• -;-::-- "~ .. ~. 

I,.~,· ',~' .~ .•. 

:3. Firm Industrial Natural GAS Service ScheduleG-40. G-U 
Gas Engine NAtural GM Service Sehedule G-~2 

(a) Increase base rates 1.0¢ ~er Mcf for all commodity;cnarges. 

(b ) Effective rates computed from the base ra.tes a.uthorized shall 
be increased to include the 1.6¢ per Mct contingent of'f'set 
charge. 



APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of 6 

(c) :R.evise contingent offset charge clause 8.3 follows: 

The above effective rates include an offset charge 
or 1. 6¢ p~r Mcf rela.ted to the volume of ga.o used. 
This.offset charge is contingent upon the price of 
gas. purchased from El Paso Natural Gas Company a.nd 
is· subject to possible refund. 

4. Inter:Mlptible N~tur~ GM Service Schedule G-50 
. - . 

(a) Increase base rates 1.4¢ per Mcf for all commodity charges. 

(b) Effective rates computed from the base rate~ authorized shall 
~e i.."1creased tel include the 1.6¢ per Mcf contingent offset charge. 

(c) ~cvise contingent offset charge clause a.s follows: 

The above effective rate5 include an offset charge 
of 1.6¢ per ~Zci' related to the volume of ga.s used. 
This· offset charge is contingent upon the price of 
gas purchased from El Paso Natura.l Gas Com:PMY and 
is subject to possible refund,. 

5. Ste~m-Electric Generating PlAnt - Surplus Natural 
Gas S'erv:i.ce Schedule ·G-55 

(a) Revise base and effective rates consi~tent with authorized 
:Lncreases in Schedule No. G-50. . 

(b) Effective rates computed from the ba.se rates authorized shall 
oe increased to include the 1.6¢ per Mcf contingent offset. charge. 

(c) Revi~ contingent offset charge as follows: 

The above effective rates include .lll offset cha.rge of 
1.6¢ per ~~f related to the volume of g~s used, except 
where the amount 0 f 5uch offset charge included would be 
limited by the maximum rate. Thio ofiset charge is 
contingent upon the price of gas purchased from El l?aso 
Natural G3.5 Company and is subject to possible re.fund.. 

6. v,fhole~)ale Natural Gas Service Schedules C-60, G-61. G-62 

(a) Present Schedule's G-60, G-6l and G-62 are canceled and replaced 
by new Sehed:ule G-60, as follows: 

Schedule 0-60 

~~OLESALF NATURAL ~ SERVICE 

APPLICABILITY 

This ra.te schedule iz a.vailable only to San Diego Gas &: Elect.ric 
Company (hereinafter ca.lled "Buyerlf) for the purcha.se of natural gas at 
wholesale from Southern Co~t1es Gas Company of California (hereinafter 
called If Seller" ). 



AFPENDn A 
Page 3 of 6 

'\ .', 

Schedulo G-60--Continued 

WHOLESALE NATURAL QA§. SERVICE 

AFFLICABILITY--Contd. 

This rate ~chedule Mall apply to 3.11 deliverios of natural gas through 
both the Morono-Rainbow Fipeline an::i the Huntington Beach Pipeline .. ,:to, Buyor 

\ ... .. 
for resale, unaccounted-tor a."ld fuel UMB. .... . ... . 

. " 

TERRITORY 

'!'he prineilXll points or delivery for' gl3.3 to be delivered by Seller over 
the Huntington Beach Pipeline :ha1l be.t he .t.'ollowing 'POints' in San .Diego 
Count:;: (a) Rose CarlYOn, (b) Seven POint.s, (c) Oceanside, (d) Encinitas, 
and (,,) Hedionda. S~:condary points or deHvery may be established at point:s 
i:1 San Diego County I3\S mutually agreed upon and. as provided in 't.he.··.~o.ntract 
for service. The point. ot delivery over thel-loreno-Rainbow Pipelin'o; shall 
be the end of Seller 1 :s Pi)'e11ne at the San.Diego County Line mar Rainbow. 

CONTRACT DEMAND 
. , ',~'. 

The claily eontr,lct demand is 95,000 Mcf in any one day of 24 hours 
beginning at 6:00 a..ln.. 

RATES - " . 
. . .... .. 

1. D~liveries up to Contract Demand of 25,000 Mcf per Day 
'," 

1.1 Monthlr FacilityChar~e •••••••••••••••••••••••••• $46,000. 

The facility charge shown above is based on Seller's 
cost of opera.tion of the Moreno-Rainbow and Huntirigeon 
Beach Pipeline facilities devoted exclusively to 
deliverie:l to Buyer as or the effective date of this 
sched~le. The facility charge shown above maybe. 
re'\l'i~ed from time to time, :lubject to the approval of' 
the Califomin. Public Utilities Commission as .a, 're$ult 
of changos in the deprecia.ted. cost of the facilities 
or in the co~t of oper.:l.tion thereof', or a.t such . time 
as there is a. change in the phY:lical facilitios. 

1.2 }'bnthly De.rnal"ld CMrg~: 

' .. 
Per Mer of Contract Daily lv1aximum Demand ••••••••• $1 .. 00 

1.3 ColI!!llQd.:tty Charge: ~.-
. ~ ."...., .... , 

Per Mer of Monthly Delivery •••••••••••••••••••••• 20.l5¢ 

The commodity charge includes an offset charge ... of,: 2~SO¢ 
:per ~:cf based on tho increase in charges to Southern 
Counties Gas Company of Ca.lii'omia and Southem~ 
California Ga.s Company by El Paso Na.tural GalS. Company, 
which went into effect January 1, 19531 subject to ". 
final determination by the Federal Fower Commission, 
and i3 ~ubject to po:5sible refund. 



APfENDIX A 
Page 4 of 6 

Scheaule G-60--Continued 

WHOLESALE NATURAL ~ SERVICE 

RATES-Contd.. -
2.1 Off-Peak Exces~ Deliveries - 26.51 per Mcf -2.ll Upon request of Buyer ana subject to adequate notice, 

Seller will within the limits of existing sources of sup­
ply and 1'acilities proviae gas in exces,s of 95,000 Me1' 
Ul' to a. maximum 01' 2Q.., 000 Me1' on M.y ,day to the extcnt 
such exce~s ga~ can be made a.va.ilable without requiring 
the curtailment of d.eliveries to its C'J.~tomers or the 
cu~omer5 01' Southern California Ga~ Company paying an 
average rate 01' 26.5¢ per Me! or more. 

2,,12 Upon reque~t 01' Seller, Buyer will, 5ub,j.ect to ad.equate 
notice, take ga.:l in excess or 95,000 }ole! up to a. maximum 
or 20,000 Mer on a.ny day to the extent Buyel· can sell 
,ucn-gas to its retail customers ~t a rate above 26~5¢ 
per Mer, or can use such gas in art!! or its plants at or 
below the equivalent eost or fuel oil, giving considera­
tion to existing contractual minimums governing the 
purchase of oil. 

2.2 Excess Ga~ for Firm Pe~ks - 35~ per Mcr 

Upon request of Buyer, subject to adequate notice and after all 
Buyer t s interruptible customers am its steam,.-electric generating 
plants shall have been curta.iled, Seller will supply gas at 3-

price of 35 eent~ per ~cf on an emergency basis to help meet 
firm peak requirements in exee5~ of 95,O(X) Me! up to a maximum 
of 2.2z., 000 !-'f.ef on any day, provided: 

2,21 That such excess gas is available to Seller from existing 
:sotlr(:e~ of supply, and their existing facilities" am that 
delivery can be made without the curtailment of its firm 
cu~tomers and finn customers of Southern ,California 0&5 
Company. To obtain this excess g&S, Seller agrees to have 
gas taken from underground 5torage and to request emergency 
gas from its suppliers to the extent it has the rigbt to 
demand ~uch emergeney gaB. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. He;:l.t Cont@nt 

The hoating value of the natural gas delivered hereunder shall not 
be less than 950 Btu per eubic foot, saturated. Buyer may refuse 
to aceept gas of any lower heat content than 950 Btu per cubic foot. 

..--.. ' 

--~' 



A-35742 • 

APPENDIX A 
p~ 50t 6 

Schedule CP-6O-Continued 

WHOLESALE NATUR..q. ~ SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS--Contd. 

2. Lin1itation of GalS for Firm Service 

2.1 Firm Ret~il Re9ui~ement5 

The term. "rim l"eta.il requirements" > as used herein, is defined 
8.3 :the lSUln of the coincident gM sendout,s tor: ' 

2.11 Demands ot dome:!tic, commercial, firm exehD.rJge and 
firm industrial customers 

2.12 Unaccount,ed-tor ~3, an:i 

2.13 Non-interruptible company U3e 

2.2 Bnsis for Firm PArity in Event of' Shortage of Ga.s Supply, 

In the event of any deficiency in the na.tural ga.s 3Upply 
available to sati:sty the firm retail requi:r:-ezrent3 of Seller 
and. its a.t'l'Uiate, Southern California Gas Company, plu:I 
their firm ~01e5a1e obligations, if any, to public utilities 
other t h.:m Buyer> plus Buyer's tirm re taU requirements; 
Seller 3hall be relieved of its obligation to deliver to 
Buyer the daily contraetdemand of 95,000 Hef arxl. in any 
such event Buyer shall be entitled to'shar,e, up to combined 
capacity of Seller's Huntington Beach and ~¢reno-Rainbow 
Pipeline::! but not exceeding 95,000 lf~f ~r day, during the 
continuance'oi' :5'Uch deficiency, on the basis of firm parity 
(as hereinafter defined) in the then available l'latural ga.s 
supply deliverable to the Los Angeles Basin Narkot of Seller 
and Seller':3 affiliate considered together. 

2.21 

2.22 

2.23 

The term lI'firm parity" I for the purposes ot this 
contract is defined a~ follows: A ~ati01 using 
:JUl.tistics for tho next:. proeedins calendar year, in 
.... 'hieh the numera ~r i:l Buyer's annual tirm retail 
requirements, and the denominator i5 the sum of the 
annual f,irm retail '~equ~ments of Euyer, and of 
Seller and Seller ~ 5 affiliate tor the Los Angeles 
Basin ~1arket 1 plus annual. firm wholesale sales" it 
any, in Loe ~elcs Basin cy the latter to puclic 
utilities othe~ than' 'Buyer. '. , . 

The term "Lo:5 Angeles Basin !-l8.rket rt , mean3 the service 
t~rritory of Seller and 'its affiliate, exclusive of 
the Ventur.~, Santa Barbar.a and Northern Divisions of 
Seller, and'the San"Joa.quin Valley a.nd Midway Divisions, 
including Ventur.a tra.Mmi~sion) 'of Seller's ai'tiliate. 

, , . 
Firm parity ao def'ined above is limited to Seller's 
obliga.tion to Buy~r up to the amOunt of the daily 
contract demand .lrld does not relate to deliveries in 
excess of' that amount. ' 

,to •• 



35742 ET * 

AP'FENDIX A 
Page 6 of 6 

Schedule ~60--Continued 

WHOLESAlE NATURAL Q.@. SERVICE 

SPECIAL CONDIT!ONS--Contd~ 

3. Contract 

7. Form!'l -

" , 
Buyer shall cnte~into a contr~ct with Seller, covering 
the ~~r~ha~e and sale ~f natural gas hereunder: 

The poriod of time to 1;lc covered by the contract shall 
be for five years, as t~ the basic agreement, and for 
two years as to: any excess deliv(Jries, the 19.tter 'being 
subject to continua.tion. from YCD:r to ye.lr thereafter by 
mut~sl consent: The term of the contract shall begin 
on the offective date of the ra.tcc set forth in this 
schedulo~ 

Col) F::'~c copies "f the ,t'"!rm of contra.ct ~quired by Schedulo ~60 in 
tariti' l"orm. 



e 
;"-35742 ET * 

APPENDIX B 

LIST OF APPEA~NCES 

For Al'plieant: So-.;.thern Countie s , .. Gas Company of California by Mildred Springer 
and Frederick C. Dutton. '"- "_. -"'''-... ~, -~~ 

Interested Partiee: City of Los Angeles by Roger Arnebergh, Alan CAmpbell 
Herbert Cameron, T. M~ Chubb and Robert W, Ru'~sell; 'Ca.li1'orriia",~.anufa..eturer~ V' 

A350ciation by Geo~ge D. Rives and Robert N. Lo~ of Brobeck~ Pnleger & 
Harrison; San Diego Gas & Electric Company by Sherman Chickering of 
Chickering & Gregory; Southern California Edi'son Company 'by !3ruce .~enwick 
and Rollin E. Woodbury; California Fax:m Burea1l'··F:ederation by J ~ J. Deuel,; 
City of Long Beach by Henry·E. JordA.n;'; City or ','Ontario and The E?cChange ' 
Orange Products Company by W. D. hacKAv., ' 

For theCommi::5s!.on Staff: Boris ,LA.kusta" Charles W. Mol'S a.nd. Theodor.e Stein .. ~ , 

• I ••• " ' .. 

. '1. 

LIST OF WITNESSES 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the a.pplicant by: Guy Wadsworth 
(opening statement); Cecil L. Dunn (introduction, history, present opera­
tions, operating revenues, gross revenue deficiency, customer distribution, 

. usage and rates, ~n~ yroposed rates) 1 Jerold Q. Abel (balance sheet) 
income stat",ment, clearing account:!!, administrative and general ,'expenses, 
taxes, gas ~lant, de~reciation reserve,and expense, rate base and'summar,y 
of earnings); Roy l'.... Bauer (production expenses);, J arne s· A. lvd.llen,·, .. 
\ transmise.ion expen~,es).; . Jay Da.vis, Jr. (distribution, exp~nsesh, .. ,George . 
S. Coates (customer service expenses, customers' accounting,and collecting 
expenses); Fra.nk N. Seitz (sales promotion expenses); W. J ... ,Herrmtin, ,,' 
(the fair r~.te of return); Roy A. Wehe (whole~ale na.tural gas rate a.nd 
cost to serve San Diego Gas & Electric Company - year 1955, cost of service). 

: . " 

Evidonce was' presented Ol'l' beha.li' of interested pa.rties by:. HO.n'er R. Ros; ',,' 
Md W. D. l"Ia.cKay.· .. ,". ,,' , 

e, ••..••. .. .... 
, . ' ~ . . 

Evidence was presented on behalf of the Commission otaff by: William W. Eyers 
(revenues ariel. expenses); G. B. iveck (rate base Md depreciation.adjustments); 
Ed F. Catey (administrative and general expense, tax adjustments and results 
of opera. t.ion) • ' . . --

.--- ." 

. ",' 
. '. 

,.' " ... 
~. ,.~.,. .... ~ 


